# BURNETT III 24MAY23

## BURNETT III 24MAY23

# AMENDMENTS TO COUNCIL BILL 23-0378 (1st Reader Copy)

### By: Councilmember Burnett

{To be offered to the Public Safety and Government Operations Committee}

## Amendment No. 1

On page 1, in line 4, strike the first comma and substitute "<u>or</u>"; and, on that same page, strike beginning with the second comma in line 4 down through and including "status" in line 5; and, on that same page, in line 21, strike "OR ASSOCIATED WITH".

## Amendment No. 2

On page 1, in line 7, after the semicolon, insert "<u>defining certain terms</u>;"; and, on that same page, after line 8, insert:

"<u>BY adding</u> <u>Article 4 - Community Relations</u> <u>Section 1-1(m-1)</u> <u>Baltimore City Code</u> (Edition 2000)"

and, on that same page, in line 11, after "Sections" insert "1-1(f)(1) and"; and, on that same page, after line 17, insert:

## "Subtitle 1

# **Definitions; General Provisions**

# <u>§ 1-1. Definitions.</u>

## (f) Discrimination.

 (1) "Discrimination" means any difference in the treatment of an individual or person because of race, color, religion, national origin, ancestry, sex, marital status, physical or mental disability, sexual orientation, gender identity or expression, HIV OR AIDS STATUS or, in the context of discriminatory housing practices under § 3-5 {"Housing"} of this article, source of income.

### (M-1) HIV OR AIDS STATUS.

#### "HIV OR AIDS STATUS" MEANS WHETHER OR NOT THE IMMUNE SYSTEM OF AN INDIVIDUAL IS INFECTED WTIH THE HUMAN IMMUNODEFICIENCY VIRUS (HIV).".

#### Amendment No. 3

On page 2 in lines 11, 16, and 24, on page 3 in lines 22 and 26, on page 4 in line 24, on page 10 in lines 10 and 17, and on page 11 in lines 6 and 12, in each instance, before "HIV" insert "<u>OR</u>"; and, on page 2 in lines 11, 12, 17, and 18, on page 3 in lines 27 and 28, on page 10 in lines 10, 11, 17, and 18, and on page 11 in lines 7, 8, 12, and 13, in each instance, strike ", OR ASSOCIATION WITH AN INDIVIDUAL WITH A CERTAIN CHARACTERISTIC OR STATUS,"; and, on page 2 in lines 24 and 25, page 3 in lines 22 and 23, and page 4 in lines 24 and 25, in each instance, strike ", OR ASSOCIATION WITH AN INDIVIDUAL WITH AN INDIVIDUAL WITH A CERTAIN CHARACTERISTIC OR STATUS."

#### Amendment No. 4

On page 6, strike "FILING A COMPLAINT WITH THE COMMUNITY RELATIONS COMMISSION" and substitute "ENFORCEMENT UNDER CITY CODE ARTICLE 4, SUBTITLE 4 {"ENFORCEMENT"}".

### Amendment No. 5

On page 13, in line 22, strike "30<sup>th</sup>" and substitute "90<sup>th</sup>".